
 

 

 
 
 
 

Finance Committee 
 
Monday 18 December 2023 at 2.00 pm 
 
To be held in the Town Hall, 
Pinstone Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillor Zahira Naz  
Councillor Mike Levery  
Councillor Bryan Lodge  
Councillor Toby Mallinson  
Councillor Glynis Chapman  
Councillor Marieanne Elliot  
Councillor Mary Lea  
Councillor Shaffaq Mohammed  
Councillor Ibby Ullah  
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 
 
The Finance Committee may take decisions in respect of the Finance and Property 
matters (but for the avoidance of doubt not those matters which are reserved to the 
Charity Trustee Sub-Committee) more particularly detailed below: 
 
Finance 

• Monitoring Council budget each month; 
• Agreement of Council policies in respect of fees and charges;  
• Agreement upon virements of £500,000 and over or representing a major 

change of policy (any value) from one division of a Service to another or 
between Services within Directorates or between Directorates and within the 
approved budget. 

 
Capital Programme 
Agreement of reports on the implementation of the capital programme provided 
under the Capital Programme Financial Reporting and Control Procedures, 
including:- 

(a) Approval of all new schemes; except expenditure relating to feasibility works 
up to the value of £100,000 in accordance with the Financial Procedure Rules 
and 

(b) Approval of a variation to an existing scheme which increases the value of the 
scheme by more than £100,000; 

 
Property 

(a) Acquisitions of Property where the consideration to be paid by the Council 
exceeds £250,000, but not including any acquisition of Property that the 
Council is obliged by law to complete; 

(b) Disposals of Property, being of the freehold or leasehold but not including a 
mortgagee sale or disposal that Council must by law complete such as Right 
to Buy, lease enfranchisement or e
[...]
of Business 
 
Welcome and Housekeeping 
 
The Chair to welcome attendees to the meeting and outline basic housekeeping and 
fire safety arrangements. 
  
1.   Apologies for Absence  
  
2.   Exclusion of Press and Public  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to 

exclude the press and public. 
 

 

 
3.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 7 - 10) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting. 
 

 

 
4.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 11 - 12) 
 To approve the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Committee held on 6 November 2023. 
 

 

 
5.   Public Questions and Petitions  
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the 

public. 
(NOTE: There is a time limit of up to 30 minutes for the above item of 
business. In accordance with the arrangements published on the 
Council’s website, questions/petitions at the meeting are required to be 
submitted in writing, to committee@sheffield.gov.uk, by 9.00 a.m. on 14 
December 2023). 
 

 

 
6.   Members' Questions  
 To receive any questions from Members of the Committee 

on issues which are not already the subject of an item of 
business on the Committee agenda – Council Procedure 
Rule 16.8. 
(NOTE: a period of up to 10 minutes shall be allocated for Members’ 
supplementary questions - one supplemental question on each question 
may be asked by the Member who had submitted the original question). 
 

 

 
7.   Work Programme (Pages 13 - 24) 
 Report of the Director of Policy and Democratic 

Engagement 
 

 

Formal Decisions 
  
8.   2023/24 Quarter 2 Budget Monitoring (Pages 25 - 76) 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Commercial Services 

 
 

 

mailto:committee@sheffield.gov.uk


 

 

9.   Capital Approvals Month 7 (2023/24) (Pages 77 - 106) 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Commercial Services 

 
 

 
10.   Proposed Lease at Solpro Business Park, Windsor 

Street, Sheffield, S4 7WB 
(Pages 107 - 

112) 
 Report of the E
[...]
action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from David Hollis, General Counsel by emailing 
david.hollis@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 9

mailto:david.hollis@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Finance Committee 
 

Meeting held 6 November 2023 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Zahira Naz (Chair), Mike Levery (Deputy Chair), 

Glynis Chapman, Marieanne Elliot, Mary Lea, Shaffaq Mohammed and 
Ibby Ullah 

 
  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bryan Lodge and Toby 
Mallinson. 

  
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 

  
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 16 October 2023 were 
approved as a correct record. 

  
5.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 There were no public questions or petitions. 
  
6.   
 

MEMBERS' QUESTIONS 
 

6.1 There were no questions from Members of the Committee. 
  
7.   
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

7.1 The Committee received a report containing the Committee’s Work Programme for 
consideration and discussion. The aim of the Work Programme was to show all 
known, substantive agenda items for forthcoming meetings of the Committee, to 
enable this Committee, other committees, officers, partners and the public to plan 
their work with and for the Committee.  

  
7.2 The Principal Democratic Services Officer noted that, since the agenda had been 

published, there had been a proposed addition to the Work Programme for the 
December meeting of the Committee: Lease of land in Millhouses Park, Sheffield – 
update report. 

  
7.3 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Finance Committee:- 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Meeting of the Finance Committee 6.11.2023 

Page 2 of 2 
 

 
1. approves the Committee’s work programme, as set out in Appendix 1, 

including any additions and amendments identified in Part 1; 
 

2. gives consideration to any further issues to be explored by officers for 
inclusion in Part 2 of Appendix 1 of the next work programme report, for 
potential addition to the work programme; and 
 

3. notes any referrals from Council (petition and resolutions) detailed in Section 
2 of the report and agrees the proposed responses. 

  
8.   
 

CAPITAL APPROVALS MONTH 6 (2023/24) 
 

8.1 The Finance Manager submitted a report that provided details of proposed changes 
to the existing Capital Programme as brought forward in Month 6 2023/24. 

  
8.2 Officers agreed to provide Members with further information on whether the new 

crossing at Psalter Lane / Osborne Road would be a permanent zebra crossing or a 
permanent controlled crossing point. 

  
8.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Finance Committee:- 

 
1. approves the proposed additions and variations to the Capital Programme 

listed in Appendix 1; and 
 

2. approves the making of grants to third parties as identified in Appendix 2. 
  
8.3 Reasons for Decision 
    
8.3.1 The proposed changes to the Capital Programme will improve the services to the 

people of Sheffield. 
  
8.3.2 To formally record changes to the Capital Programme and gain Member approval 

for changes in line with Financial Regulations and to reset the Capital Programme 
in line with latest information. 

  
8.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
8.4.1 A number of alternative courses of action are considered as part of the process 

undertaken by Officers before decisions are recommended to Members. The 
recommendations made to Members represent what Officers believe to be the best 
options available to the Council, in line with Council priorities, given the constraints 
on funding and the use to which funding is put within the Revenue Budget and the 
Capital Programme. 

  

Page 12



 

 

 

 

 

Report of:  Director of Policy and Democratic Engagement 

Subject:  Committee Work Programme 

Author of Report:  Rachel Appleyard, Principal Democratic Services Officer  

 

Summary:  

The Committee’s Work Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for the Committee’s 
consideration and discussion. This aims to show all known, substantive agenda items 
for forthcoming meetings of the Committee, to enable this committee, other 
committees, officers, partners and the public to plan their work with and for the 
Committee. 
 
Any changes since the Committee’s last meeting, including any new items, have been 
made in consultation with the Chair, and the document is always considered at the 
regular pre-meetings to which all Group Spokespersons are invited. 
 
The following potential sources of new items are included in this covering report, 
where applicable: 

• Questions from the public (where notified sufficiently in advance) 
• Petitions to this committee, including those referred from Council  
• References from Council or other committees (statements formally sent for this 

committee’s attention) 
• A list of issues, each with a short summary, which have been identified by the 

Committee or officers as potential items but which have not yet been scheduled 
(the source of the items is specified) 

 
The Work Programme will remain a live document and will be brought to each 
Committee meeting. 
__________________________________________________________ 
 

Report to Finance Committee

18 December 2023 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



 

 

Recommendations:  

1. That the Committee’s work programme, as set out in Appendix 1, be agreed 
including any additions and amendments identified in Part 1; 

2. That Members give consideration to any further issues to be explored by 
officers for inclusion in Part 2 of Appendix 1 of the next work programme report, 
for potential addition to the work programme; and 

3. That any referrals from Council (petition and resolutions) detailed in Section 2 
of the report be noted and the proposed responses set out be agreed. 

Background Papers:  None 

Category of Report: Open   

 

COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

1.0 Prioritisation 

1.1 For practical reasons this committee has a limited amount of time each year in 
which to conduct its formal business. The Committee will need to prioritise firmly in 
order that formal meetings are used primarily for business requiring formal decisions, 
or which for other reasons it is felt must be conducted in a formal setting. 

1.2 In order to ensure that prioritisation is effectively done, on the basis of evidence 
and informed advice, Members should usually avoid adding items to the work 
programme which do not already appear: 

• In the draft work programme in Appendix 1 due to the discretion of the chair; or 
• within the body of this report accompanied by a suitable amount of information. 

2.0 References from Council or other Committees 

2.1 Any references sent to this Committee by Council, including any public questions, 
petitions and motions, or other committees since the last meeting are listed here, with 
commentary and a proposed course of action, as appropriate: 

Issue  
Referred from  
Details  
Commentary/ 
Action Proposed 
  

 

 

3.0 Member engagement, learning and policy development outside of Committee  

3.1 Subject to the capacity and availability of councillors and officers, there are a 
range of ways in which Members can explore subjects, monitor information and 
develop their ideas about forthcoming decisions outside of formal meetings. Appendix 
2 is an example ‘menu’ of some of the ways this could be done. It is entirely 
appropriate that member development, exploration and policy development should in 

Page 14



 

 

many cases take place in a private setting, to allow members to learn and formulate a 
position in a neutral space before bringing the issue into the public domain at a formal 
meeting.   

2.2 Training & Skills Development - Induction programme for this committee.  

Title  Description & Format  Date  

Future High 
Streets Fund / 
Heart of the City 

Site visit Completed 

Future High 
Streets Fund 

Briefing tour Completed 

Page 15



 

 

Appendix 1 – Work Programme 

Part 1: Proposed additions and amendments to the work programme since the last meeting: 

New Items Proposed Date Note 
NEW: Proposed Lease at Solpro Business 
Park, Windsor Street, Sheffield 

December 2023 Seeking approval to enter into a lease for the Council’s occupation of premises at the 
Solpro Business Park. 

NEW: Changes to the Constitution: Part 
4 – Financial Procedure Rules (Financial 
Regulations) 

January 2024 Annual refresh of the Financial Regulations following consultation with Finance 
colleagues – final decision maker is Full Council 7 February 2023. 

 
Amended Items Proposed Date Note 
MOVED: Lease of land in Millhouses 
Park, Sheffield – update on previous 
report 

January 2024 Moved from December to allow further work on the report before it is brought to 
Committee. 

 

Part 2: List of other potential items not yet included in the work programme 

Issues that have recently been identified by the Committee, its Chair or officers as potential items but have not yet been added to the proposed work 
programme. If a Councillor raises an idea in a meeting and the committee agrees under recommendation 3 that this should be explored, it will appear 
either in the work programme or in this section of the report at the committee’s next meeting, at the discretion of the Chair. 

Topic   
Description   
Lead Officer/s   
Item suggested by Officer, Member, Committee, partners, public question, petition etc 

Type of item Referral to decision-maker/Pre-decision (policy development/Post-decision (service performance/ monitoring) 

Prior member engagement/ 
development required  (with reference to 
options in Appendix 2) 

  

Public Participation/ Engagement 
approach(with reference to toolkit in Appendix 3) 

  

P
age 16



 

 

Lead Officer Commentary/Proposed 
Action(s) 

 

  

P
age 17



 

 

Part 3: Agenda Items for Forthcoming Meetings 

Meeting 7 
(23/24) 

18 December 2023 2pm         

Topic Description Lead Officer/s Type of item 
• Decision 
• Referral to decision-

maker 
• Pre-decision (policy 

development) 
• Post-decision (service 

performance/ monitoring) 

(re: decisions)  
Prior member 
engagement/ 
development 
required   
(with reference to options in 
Appendix 2) 

(re: decisions) 
Public 
Participation/ 
Engagement 
approach 
(with reference to toolkit in 
Appendix 3)  

Final decision-
maker (& date) 
• This Cttee 
• Another Cttee (eg 

S&R) 
• Full Council 
• Officer 

Standing items  • Public Questions/ 
Petitions 

• Any other committee-
specific standing items 
eg finance or service 
monitoring] 

     

2023/24 Quarter 
2 Budget 
Monitoring 

 Philip Gregory 
/ Jane Wilby 

Decision     This Cttee 

Capital 
Approvals 
Month 7 
(2023/24) 

 Philip Gregory 
/ Damian 
Watkinson 

Decision     This Cttee 

NEW: Proposed 
Lease at Solpro 
Business Park, 
Windsor Street, 
Sheffield 

Seeking approval to enter 
into a lease for the 
Council’s occupation of 
premises at the Solpro 
Business Park. 

Peter Bartle / 
Tom Smith 

Decision   This Cttee 

 

Meeting 8 
(23/24) 

23 January 2024 2pm         

P
age 18



 

 

Topic Description Lea
[...]
 YES, what EIA reference number has it been given?   (Insert reference number) 

Has appropriate consultation taken place? Yes  No x  
 
Has a Climate Impact Assessment (CIA) been undertaken? Yes  No x  
 
 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? Yes  No x  
 
If YES, give details as to whether the exemption applies to the full report / part of the 
report and/or appendices and complete below:- 
 
“The (report/appendix) is not for publication because it contains exempt information 
under Paragraph (insert relevant paragraph number) of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended).” 
 
 
Purpose of Report: 
 
This report brings the Committee up to date with the Council’s outturn position for 
2023/24 including General Fund revenue position, Housing Revenue Account, and 
Capital Programme Monitoring (Appendix 1). The report also provides an update 
of the Council’s Treasury Management activity (Appendix 2) and the Collection 
Fund Account (Appendix 3). 
 

 
Recommendations: 
 
The Committee is recommended to: 
 
The Committee is asked to: 

a) Note the updated information and management actions provided by this 
report on the 2023/24 Revenue Budget Outturn as described in this report 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



Page 2 of 32 

b) Note the updated information and management actions provided by this 
report on the Q2 2023/24 Capital Programme Monitoring as described in 
Appendix 1; 

c) Note the Treasury Management report for Q2 2023/24 as described in 
Appendix 2 

d) Note the Collection Fund monitoring report for Q2 2023/24 as described in 
Appendix 3 

 
 
Background Papers: 
2023/24 Revenue Budget 

 
 
Lead Officer to complete: - 
 

Finance:  Philip Gregory, Director of Finance and 
Commercial Services  
Legal:  Sarah Bennett, Assistant Director, Legal 
and Governance  
Equalities & Consultation:  Adele Robinson, 
Equalities and Engagement Manager, Policy, and 
Performance. 

1 I have consulted the relevant departments 
in respec
[...]
ficer when making decisions on its budget 
requirement and level of financial reserves. 

  
4.3.3 By the law, the Council must set and deliver a balanced budget, which is 

a financial plan based on sound assumptions which shows how income 
will equal spend over the short- and medium-term. This can take into 
account deliverable cost savings and/or local income growth strategies 
as well as useable reserves. However, a budget will not be balanced 
where it reduces reserves to unacceptably low levels and regard must be 
had to any report of the Chief Finance Officer on the required level of 
reserves under section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003, which sets 
obligations of adequacy on controlled reserves. 

  
4.4 Climate Implications 
4.4.1 There are no direct climate implications arising from this report. It is 

expected that individual Committees will consider climate implications as 
they develop their budget proposals in due course. 

  
4.4 Other Implications 
4.4.1 No direct implication 
  
5. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 
5.1 The Council is required to both set a balance budget and to ensure that 

in-year income and expenditure are balanced. No other alternatives were 
considered. 

  
6. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
6.1 To record formally changes to the Revenue Budget and the Capital 

Programme. 

 

Page 56



CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING AS AT SEPTEMBER 2023 
Section 1 – Statement of Budget Movement 

 

The table above summarises the movement in the capital budget from month 4 to month 6 23/24 and the Capital 
programme budget position as at September 2023. Showing an overall approved capital programme of £748.9m over 
the next 5 years. 

 

Section 2 – 2023/24 Forecast Outturn Position and Movement From Prior Report 

The forecast outturn position at the end of September 2023 is £231.6m against an approved budget of £292.6m. A 
variance of £65m. 

This is a movement of £34.1m from the £30.9m below budget at Month 4. 

Overall the forecast
[...]




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 76



Policy Committee Report                                                        April 2022 

 

 
 

Report to Policy Committee 
 
Author/Lead Officer of Report: 
Damian Watkinson,  
Finance Manager 
 
 
Tel:  0114 273 6831 

 
Report of: 
 

Phillip Gregory 

Report to: 
 

Finance Committee 

Date of Decision: 
 

18th December 2023 

Subject: Capital Approvals for Month 07 2023/24  
 
 

 
Has an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) been undertaken? Yes  No   
 
If YES, what EIA reference number has it been given?   (Insert reference number) 

Has appropriate consultation taken place? Yes  No   
 
Has a Climate Impact Assessment (CIA) been undertaken? Yes  No   
 
 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? Yes  No   
 
If YES, give details as to whether the exemption applies to the full report / part of the 
report and/or appendices and complete below:- 
 
“The (report/appendix) is not for publication because it contains exempt information 
under Paragraph (insert relevant paragraph number) of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended).” 
 
 
Purpose of Report: 
 
This report provides details of proposed changes to the existing Capital 
Programme as brought forward in Month 07 2023/24. 

 

Page 77

Agenda Item 9



Page 2 of 4 

 
Recommendations: 
 
(i) Approve the proposed additions and variations to the Capital Programme listed in 

Appendix 1 
 

(ii) Approved the issuing of grants to 3rd parties as identified in Appendix 2 
 

(iii) Approve the reprofiling and slippage of existing schemes/allocations as listed in 
appendix 3 

 
 
 
Background Papers: 
(Insert details of any background papers used in the compilation of the report.) 
 
Appendix 1, Appendix 2, Appendix 3 
 
 
Lead Officer to complete:- 
 

Finance:  Liz Gough  

Legal:  Gemma Day/Rahana Khalid  

Equalities & Consultation:  N/A  

1 I have consulted the relevant departments 
in respect of any relevant implica
[...]
vals and delegations to allow 
these schemes to progress. 
 

  
4.2.2 
 

Below is a summary of the number and total value of schemes in each 
approval category: 
 

• 9 additions of specific projects to the capital programme creating 
a net increase of £7.838m 

• 9 variations to specific projects and allocations in the capital 
programme creating a net reduction of £4.456m 

• 25 reprofiles of schemes with no overall change to budgets 
  
4.2.3 Further details of the schemes listed above can be found in Appendix 1 & 

3. 
  

Page 79



Page 4 of 4 

4.3 Legal Implications 
  
4.3.1 Any specific legal implications are identified on a per scheme basis in 

appendix 1 in relation to schemes to be delivered and Appendix 2 in 
relation to grants to be issued. 

  
4.4 Climate Implications 
  
4.4.1 Any specific Climate implications are identified on a per scheme basis in 

appendix 1. A Climate Impact Assessment was submitted with each 
Business Case 

  
  
5. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
  
5.1 A number of alternative courses of action are considered as part of the 

process undertaken by Officers before decisions are recommended to 
Members. The recommendations made to Members represent what 
Officers believe to be the best options available to the Council, in line 
with Council priorities, given the constraints on funding and the use to 
which funding is put within the Revenue Budget and the Capital 
Programme. 

  
  
6. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
6.1 
 
 

The proposed changes to the Capital programme will improve the 
services to the people of Sheffield. 
 

6.2 To formally record changes to the Capital Programme and gain Member 
approval for changes in line with Financial Regulations and to reset the 
capital programme in line with latest information. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 80



Capital Team | Business Partnering           Summary Appendix 1 
                                                                     CPG: 22nd November 2023 

_____________
[...]
worth Head of Regeneration and Property 
Service  
Tel: 2734700 
 

 
Report of: 
 

Executive Director, City Futures 

Report to: 
 

Finance Committee 

Date of Decision: 18th December 2023 
 

Subject: Proposed Lease at Solpro Business Park, Windsor 
Street, Sheffield S4 7WB 
 

 
Has an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) been 
undertaken? 

Yes  No   

 
If YES, what EIA reference number has it been given?   NOT YET COMMISSIONED 

Has appropriate consultation taken place? Yes X No   
 
Has a Climate Impact Assessment (CIA) been 
undertaken? 

Yes  No X  

 
 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt 
information? 

Yes X No   

 
If YES, give details as to whether the exemption applies to the full report / part of the report 
and/or appendices and complete below:- 
 
The Commercial Terms which set out in Appendix 1.  
 
“The appendix is not for publication because it contains exempt information under 
Paragraphs 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).” 

 
 
 
Purpose of Report: 
 
This report 
 

1. Seeks the approval of the Finance Committee to enter into a lease for the 
Council’s occupation of premises situated at the Solpro Business Park.  

  
2. Sets out the provisionally agreed terms in relation to point 1, above, and as 

detailed in the Proposal section of this report. 
 

 
 

Page 107

Agenda Item 10



Page 2 of 4 

Recommendations: 
 
The Finance Committee is recommended to: 
 
R1. On consideration of the commercial terms, confirm that it is satisfied with the 

proposed terms and authorises the completion of the lease and any other 
legal documentation necessary required.  

 
Background Papers: 
n/a 

 
 

Lead Officer to complete:- 
 

Finance:  Helen Damon  

Legal:      David Sellars  

Equalities & Consultation:  Louise Nunn   

1 I have consulted the relevant departments 
in respect of any relevant implications 
indicated on the Statutory and Council 
Policy Checklist, and comments have 
been incorporated / addit
[...]
ONSIDERED 
  
5.1 Do nothing.  
  
6. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
6.1 The proposal to take a lease renewal would enable Housing to continue to function 

from the subject accommodation and to provide a service to the local community. The 
proposal will also provide the desired flexibility to allow Housing to relocate should 
suitable alternative accommodation be identified.  

 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

See Separate cover for Appendix 1  

Page 110



Document is Restricted

Page 111

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Work Programme
	8 2023/24 Quarter 2 Budget Monitoring
	Appendix 1 - 2324 Q2 Capital Monitoring
	Appendix 2 - 2324 Q2 Revenue Implications of Treasury Report
	Revenue Implications of Treasury
	Purpose of the Report
	1.	Capital Investment & Funding
	2.	Update on Debt
	3.	Update on Investments
	4.	Revenue
	5.	Risk Assessment
	6.	Other Matters
	Appendix 1 – Prudential and Treasury Management Indicators
	Capital Programme and Funding
	Breakdown of Capital Expenditure
	Movement in Capital Financing Requirement
	Interest Rate Forecast
	PWLB



	Appendix 3 - 2324 Q2 Collection Fund Monitoring
	�Collection Fund Monitoring
	As at 30th September
	Summary
	Council Tax
	Business Rates
	Conclusion


	9 Capital Approvals Month 7 (2023/24)
	Capital Approval Appendix 1
	Capital Approvals Appendix 2
	Capital Approvals Appendix 3

	10 Proposed Lease at Solpro Business Park, Windsor Street, Sheffield, S4 7WB
	Solpro CONFIDENTIAL Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Finance Committee 
 

Meeting held 18 December 2023 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Zahira Naz (Chair), Mike Levery (Deputy Chair), 

Bryan Lodge, Toby Mallinson (Group Spokesperson), Marieanne Elliot, 
Mary Lea, Ibby Ullah and Andrew Sangar (Substitute Member) 

 
  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Glynis Chapman and 
Shaffaq Mohammed. Councillor Andrew Sangar (MBE) attended as a substitute 
member. 

  
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

2.1 It was noted that Appendix 1 to the report at item 10 on the agenda was not 
available to the public or press because it contained exempt information under 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 [as amended]. If Members 
wished to discuss the exempt information, the Committee would ask the members 
of the public and press to kindly leave for that part of the meeting and the webcast 
would be paused. 

  
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6 November 2023 were 
approved as a correct record. 

  
5.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 There were no public questions or petitions. 
  
6.   
 

MEMBERS' QUESTIONS 
 

6.1 There were no questions from Members of the Committee. 
  
7.   
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

7.1 The Committee received a report containing the Committee’s Work Programme for 
consideration and discussion. The aim of the Work Programme was to show all 
known, substantive agenda items for forthcoming meetings of the Committee, to 
enable this Committee, other committees, officers, partners and the public to plan 
their work with and for the Committee. 

  
7.2 The Principal Democratic Services Officer reported one change to the Work 



Meeting of the Finance Committee 18.12.2023 

Page 2 of 4 
 

Programme: the item “Changes to the Constitution: Part 4 – Financial Procedure 
Rules (Financial Regulations)” would be received at the Finance Committee in 
March 2024 prior to being submitted to the AGM in May 2024 for final decision. 

  
7.3 Officers agreed to provide Members with additional information on the Levelling Up 

Prospectus item which had not yet been scheduled for a meeting of the Finance 
Committee. 

  
7.4 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Finance Committee:- 

 
1. approves the Committee’s work programme, as set out in Appendix 1, 

including any additions and amendments identified in Part 1 and the 
amendment noted in the meeting;  
 

2. gives consideration to any further issues to be explored by officers for 
inclusion in Part 2 of Appendix 1 of the next work programme report, for 
potential addition to the work programme; and  
 

3. notes any referrals from Council (petition and resolutions) detailed in Section 
2 of the report and agrees the proposed responses. 

  
8.   
 

2023/24 QUARTER 2 BUDGET MONITORING 
 

8.1 The Head of Accounting presented a report that brought the Committee up to date 
with the Council’s outturn position for 2023/24 including the General Fund revenue 
position, Housing Revenue Account and Capital Programme Monitoring (Appendix 
1). The report also provided an update of the Council’s Treasury Management 
activity (Appendix 2) and the Collection Fund Account (Appendix 3). 

  
8.2 Officers agreed to provide members with further information on the RAG rated 

savings and the impact of the new VOIDs team as well as briefings on the school 
budget positions, Transformation Fund and the reviews being undertaken as part of 
the budget process. 

  
8.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Finance Committee:- 

 
a) notes the updated information and management actions provided by this 

report on the 2023/24 Revenue Budget Outturn as described in this report; 
 

b) notes the updated information and management actions provided by this 
report on the Q2 2023/24 Capital Programme Monitoring as described in 
Appendix 1; 
 

c) notes the Treasury Management report for Q2 2023/24 as described in 
Appendix 2; and 
 

d) notes the Collection Fund monitoring report for Q2 2023/24 as described in 
Appendix 3. 

  
8.3 Reasons for Decision 



Meeting of the Finance Committee 18.12.2023 

Page 3 of 4 
 

    
8.3.1 To record formally changes to the Revenue Budget and the Capital Programme. 
  
8.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
8.4.1 The Council is required to both set a balance budget and to ensure that in-year 

income and expenditure are balanced. No other alternatives were considered. 
  
9.   
 

CAPITAL APPROVALS MONTH 7 (2023/24) 
 

9.1 The Finance Manager submitted a report that provided details of proposed changes 
to the existing Capital Programme as brought forward in Month 7 2023/24. 

  
9.2 The Finance Manager updated Members on an amendment to Appendix 1 

regarding the Errington Estate Improvements; the approval route was listed as the 
Chair of the Housing Policy Committee however the approval for the work had 
come from the Local Area Committee. 

  
9.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Finance Committee:- 

 
(i) approves the proposed additions and variations to the Capital Programme 

listed in Appendix 1; 
 

(ii) approves the issuing of grants to 3rd parties as identified in Appendix 2; and 
 

(iii) approves the reprofiling and slippage of existing schemes/allocations as 
listed in Appendix 3. 

  
9.3 Reasons for Decision 
  
9.3.1 The proposed changes to the Capital Programme will improve the  

services to the people of Sheffield.   

9.3.2 To formally record changes to the Capital Programme and gain Member approval 
for changes in line with Financial Regulations and to reset the Capital Programme 
in line with latest information. 

  
9.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
9.4.1 A number of alternative courses of action are considered as part of the process 

undertaken by Officers before decisions are recommended to Members. The 
recommendations made to Members represent what Officers believe to be the best 
options available to the Council, in line with Council priorities, given the constraints 
on funding and the use to which funding is put within the Revenue Budget and the 
Capital Programme. 

  
10.   
 

PROPOSED LEASE AT SOLPRO BUSINESS PARK, WINDSOR STREET, 
SHEFFIELD, S4 7WB 
 

10.1 The Service Manager (Asset Strategy and Estate Management) presented a 



Meeting of the Finance Committee 18.12.2023 

Page 4 of 4 
 

report that sought approval to enter into a lease for the Council’s occupation of 
premises situated at the Solpro Business Park.  

  
10.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Finance Committee, on consideration of 

the commercial terms, confirms that it is satisfied with the proposed terms and 
authorises the completion of the lease and any other legal documentation 
necessary required. 

  
10.3 Reasons for Decision 
  
10.3.1 The proposal to take a lease renewal would enable Housing to continue to function 

from the subject accommodation and to provide a service to the local community. 
The proposal will also provide the desired flexibility to allow Housing to relocate 
should suitable alternative accommodation be identified. 

  
10.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
10.4.1 Do nothing. 
  


